Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

MONDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2013 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
N Buckley - Alwoodley;

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Agenda compiled by: Helen Gray
Tel No: 247 4355
Governance Services

Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

Item Ward Item Not Page

No Open No
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:

a) officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
those parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be excluded
from that part of the hearing where Members will
deliberate on each application as it is in the public
interest to allow the Members to have a full and
frank debate on the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

City and
Hunslet

City and
Hunslet

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A
PREMISES LICENCE FOR BROOKLYN
BREWERY POP UP, 20-24 THE CALLS, LEEDS,
LS2 7TEW

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Licensing and Registration regarding an
application for the grant of a premises licence.

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE
IN RESPECT OF DARBAR RESTAUARANT, 17
KIRKGATE, LEEDS, LS1 6BY

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Licensing and Registration regarding an
application to vary a premises licence made by Ms
L Keenan.

41 -
78



Agenda Iltem 6

Report author: Mr. Matthew Nelson
0113 247 4095

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: Monday 17th June 2013

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Brooklyn Brewery Pop
Up, 20 - 24 The Calls, Leeds, LS2 7TEW

Are specific electoral Wards affected? X Yes [ ] No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and L] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [] Yes X No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of Main Issues

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence for a premises to be known as
Brooklyn Brewery Pop Up, 20 - 24 The Calls, Leeds, LS2 7TEW.

The application describes a premises wishing to operate as a temporary arts and cultural
space used for the purpose of marketing. The hours and licensable activities applied for
are noted at 3.3 of this report.

Responsible Authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.
Consequently the application has attracted outright representation on behalf of West
Yorkshire Police. In addition to a representation offering suggested measures has been
received from Environmental Health, with an agreement to those measures being reached.

It should be noted that these premises are located within an area covered by Cumulative
Impact Policy Area 1 — Leeds City Centre.

1
Page 1



1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0
2.1
3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3

4.0
4.1

5.0
5.1

Purpose of this Report

To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of
representations.

History of Premises

This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises.
The Application

The applicant is Broomhouse Investments Limited.

The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.

In summary the application is for:

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)
16:00 until 00:30 hours Wednesday to Thursday
12:00 until 00:30 hours Saturday
16:00 until 00:30 hours Sunday

Late Night Refreshment
23:00 until 00:30 hours Wednesday to Sunday

Recorded Music
16:00 until 01:00 hours Wednesday to Thursday
12:00 until 01:00 hours Saturday
16:00 until 01:00 hours Sunday

Non-Standard Timings
The application does not propose any non-standard timings for bank
holidays or special occasions.

Other Matters Relevant to the Application

At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in
accordance wit
[...]
olice analysis has shown the following key findings relating to serious crime in Area 1:

e 949% of serious violent offences have been committed in the night-time economy (NTE)
period.

e 63% of offences committed in the NTE are affected by alcohol

e 20% of offences committed in the NTE are committed within licensed premises

e Between 2008 and 2009 incidents have increased by 26 equating to a 32% rise.

Fig 3

Serious Violent Crime hot-spots

Fig 3 shows density of serious violent crime offences in Area 1. The coloured dots are
licensed premises however, have not been identified individually by name.

CIP Area 1 City Centre
Page 30



Fig 4

Assault hot-spots

Fig 4 shows density of assault offences in Area 1.

Fig 5

Anti-Social Behaviour hot-spots

Fig 5 shows density of anti-social behaviour offences in Area 1.

The current CIP for Area 1 (Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2008-2010) does
not cover large parts of the city centre which currently suffer from nuisance and crime
attributable to licensed premises.

Extracted from the Final Consultation Report published in December 2010 which presented the findings of
the review of the cumulative impact policies and the subsequent public consultation on the amended
Statement of Licensing Policy which took place in 2010. The full report is available from Entertainment
Licensing.

CIP Area 1 City Centre
Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Appendix D

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Licensing Department
Millgarth Police Station
Millgarth Street

Leeds

LS2 7HX

Tel: 0113-2413072

Leeds District Licensing Department Eax: _|o1 13-2413123
mail:
catherine.arkle@westyorkshire.pnn.police.uk
Website:

Your ref:
Our ref:

20" May 2013

Mr.John White

Licence Trade Consultants
Upper Floor Reception Buildings
Waterloo Buildings

Waterloo Road

Pudsey

Leeds

LS28 8DQ

cc. Entertainment Licensing Section. Leeds City Council, Civic Hall, Leeds. LS1 1UR

RE: BROOKLANDS BREWERY POP UP, 20-24, THE CALL
[...]
staurants serving hot food and drink
after 11pm. These premises have also contributed to crime, disorder and public nuisance in the
city centre.

e The previous policy referenced high volume vertical drinking establishments. This reference has
been removed as it is recognised that all alcohol led premises can contribute to crime and
disorderinthe area................... ”

The wording for the current policy of cumulative impact for Leeds City Centre therefore now
reads-:

“It is the council’s policy, on receipt of relevant representations, to refuse new and variation
applications in Area 1 for alcohol led premises such as bars, pubs and nightclubs and for
premises seeking late night refreshment such as takeaways and late opening restaurants, unless

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page 34




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

the applicant can demonstrate that their application would not add to the cumulative impact of
such licensed premises in the area”.

The application for a new premises licence does not adequately outline exactly how the proposed venue
will operate. On page 4 of the application it is said that it will be a ‘Temporary Arts and Cultural Space for
the purpose of Marketing’. However, it does not state when the applicant would wish for the premises
licence to start or, indeed, if the licence is to be valid for a limited period — something which is suggested
in it being described as ‘temporary’. Given the proposed premises’ close proximity to an area of Leeds
which is an alcohol related crime hotspot, Call Lane, and the scant information on how it intends to
operate West Yorkshire Police have no option other than to lodge a full objection.

PC Cath Arkle
Divisional Licensing Officer
City & Holbeck

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page 35




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Appendix E

]
Mr John White Environmental protection team
Licence Trade Consultants Leeds City Council
Upper Floor Millshaw Park Way
Reception Buildings Leeds
Waterloo Mills LS11 OLS
Wat
[...]
eds

LS110LS

Page 40



Agenda ltem 7

Report author: Mrs Victoria Radford
0113 2474095

== CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: Monday 17" June 2013

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence made by Lynne Keenan in respect
of Darbar Restaurant 17 Kirkgate, Leeds, LS1 6BY

Are specific electoral Wards affected? X Yes [ ] No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and L[] Yes X No
integration?

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? [] Yes X No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [] Yes X No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Lynne Keenan, for Darbar
Restaurant 17 Kirkgate, Leeds, LS1 6BY

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities including West
Yorkshire Police and Environmental Health.

Please refer to paragraph 3.3 for details of the application.

The premises are located within an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy.

1
Page 41



1.0
1.1

1.2

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4
2.5
3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3

Purpose of this Report

To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of
representations.

History of Premises

An application for the conversion of the former licence into a premises licence was
submitted in July 2005 under the Licensing Act 2003. No objection to the
conversion application was received and a premise licence was duly granted for
the existing hours and activities.

In March 2008 an application to vary the licence was submitted to extend the
hours for licensable activities until 05:00 hours. Representations were received
from Leeds City Council Environmental Health and West Yorkshire Police,
agreements were reached with all parties and a licence was granted as applied
for.

A minor variation was submitted in April 2010 applying to remove certain
conditions attached to the premises licence and to make structural alterations.
The application was refused due to receipt of representation from West Yorkshire
Police as they felt the application would significantly change the nature of the
business and result in the licensing objectives being undermined.

The licence was transferred from Raza Hussai to Lynne Keenan in May 2012.
A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A

The Application

The applicant is Lynne Keenan

The application form may be found at Appendix B to this report.

In summary the application is to change the primary use of the premises from a
restaurant to a bar, in order to do this the applicant has applied to remove the
following conditions;

» At any time that the Premises Licence has effect, the sale of alcohol for
consumption on the premises will be ancillary to the service of table meals.

» At any time that the Premises Licence has effect a minimum of 60 covers
shall be maintained at the premises.

Members are to note that all licensable activities and timings are to remain as
existing.

2
Page 42



4.0
4.1

4.2
4.3

5.0
5.1

6.0
6.1
7.0
7.1
7.2

7.3

7.4

8.0
8.1

8.2
8.2.1

Other matters relevant to the application

Members are to note that although the premises licence has the benefit of sale by
retail of alcohol, the premises do not have an individual specified as the
designated premises supervisor resulting in no alcohol sales to take place at the
premises until the licence holder submits an application to nominate a person.

Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act
2003.

Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives

The applicant does not propose any further measures to promote the licensing
objectives.

Location

A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix C.
Cumulative Impact Policy

The premises are located within the Cumulative Impact Area 1.

Cumulative impact means that the potential impact on the promotion of the
licensing objectives here there are a significant number of licensed premises
concentrated in one area.

An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within the
cumulative impact areas must identify through the risk assessment process and/or
operating schedule the steps that they intends to take so that the council and
responsible authorities can be satisfied with that granting of a new licence will not
add to the impact already being experienced.

Details of the Cumulative Impact Policy specific to Area 1 — City Centre and an
outline of the evidence behind the reason for setting this Policy is attached at
Appendix D.

Representations

Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and
Environmental Health in their capacity as Responsible Authorities.

3
Page 43



8.2.2

8.2.3

8.3
8.3.1
9.0
9.1

9.2

10.0

The representation submitted by West Yorkshire Police remains as a matter for
members consideration. A copy of the same may be found at Appendix E.

The representation submitted by Leeds City Council Environmental Health
remains as a matter for members consideration. A copy of the same may be
found at Appendix F.

Other representations

There are no other representations.
Options Available to Members

Th
[...]
ant risk of leading
or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to
children -

a. games or activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage,
individuals to -

I drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

ii. drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

b. provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic (other
than any promaotion or discount available to an individual in respect of alcohol for
consumption at a table meal, as defined in section 159 of the Act);

C. provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less;

d. provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the premises of a
sporting event, where that provision is dependent on -

L the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or
iil. the likelihood of anything cccurring or not occurring;

e. selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or fiyers on, or in the
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or

glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any
favourable manner.

Licence produced on 08/06/2012 at 11:38 by Mrs Emma White - PREM/01376/004 - Page 3 of 7

Page 47



The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person into the
mouth of another {other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by
reason of a disability).

The respansible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on regues
[...]
nal details in respect of licensable activities authorised by this licence

Performance of live music

Location of activity: Indoors

Performance of recorded music

Location of activity: Indoors

Performance of dance

Location of activity: Indoors

Brovision of facilities for dancing

Location of activity: Indoors
Late Night Refreshment
Location of activity: Indoors

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule relating to the licensing objectives

The prevention of crime and disorder

15.

16.

17.

A suitable CCTV system will be maintained and be operational on the premises at all times
when licensed activities are being carried out.

The siting and standard of the CCTV system will be agreed with WYP prior to installation and
will comply with that agreement at all times.

Changes to the siting and standard of CCTV systems may only be made with the written
consent of West Yorkshire Police.

Licence produced on 08/06/2012 at 11:38 by Mrs Emma White - PREM/01376/004 - Page 5 of 7

Page 49



18.

19,

20.

21.

22,

23

24,

25:

26.

27,

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

33

Security footage will be made secure and retained for a period of time to the satisfaction of
WYP.

A Supervisors Reqgister will be maintained at the licensed premises, showing the name,
addresses and up-to-date contact details for the DPS and all personal licence holders.

The Supervisors Register will state the name of the person who is in overall charge of the
premises at each time that licensed activities are carried out, and this information will be

retained for a period of twelve months and produced for inspection on request to an authorized
officer.

A policy for searching patrons at the entrance to premises will be adopted.

The Licensee will inform West Yorkshire Police of any search resulting in a seizure of drugs or
offensive weapons.

A suitable receptacle for the safe retention of illegal substances will be provided and
arrangements made for the safe disposal of its contents
[...]
nce survey map reference or description

Post town Leeds

Postcode 131 6RBY

Teiephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | € 32,000.00 ":E'E’,‘““’”"'i““" N
it .t
Part 2 - Applicant details ¢
: —
Daytime contact telephone number 01475 670429 N U o ’3
E-mail address +
nal T
{optional) o
Current postal 17 Scott Street R I
address If
different from

premises address

Post Town Largs

Postecode |KA30 GNR

Part 3 - Variation

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? | x

If not do you want the variation to take effect from

Wrerre\LUNS\Docs\SUNBAS UBS\2\Application to Vary Premises Licenee_ﬂﬂ?;%?&é gf4

Please tick ¢~ Yes

Day Month  Year

Hic9n

S S

[



.
Il

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please read guidance note 1)

The Premises Licence holder is changing the primary use REOGX ises from a
restaurant to a bar and requires the removal of conditions 34 & 35 from the
current licence in order to be able to do so.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected to
attend the premises at any one time, please state the number expected fo attend

Part 4 - Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this
appiication to vary is successful.

Provision of requlated entertainment

Please tick g yes

(a) plays (if ticking yes, fiil in box A)

{b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

{c} indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

(d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

(e) live mussic (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

(fj recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

{g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

{h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of entertainment facilities for;

(i} making music (if ticking yes, fill in box 1)

(i) dancing (if 
[...]
me statistics show three main hot spots for crime and
disorder:

1. Call Lane, Boar Lane and the area behind the Corn Exchange

2. Woodhouse Lane, Merrion Way and Wade Lane

3. The east end of The Headrow and New Briggate.
Paragraph 7.17 — "Other areas of concern include the Eastgate area and Briggate”.
Paragraph 7.19 — "On reviewing these facts and the previous cumulative impact policy, the
council has amended the geographical area of the cumulative impact policy to incorporate the
crime hotspots............"

¢« Paragraph 7. 20 — “In addition there is rising concern about premises which have not been
included within the scope of the previous policy, such as restaurants serving hot food and drink
after 11pm. These premises have also contributed to crime, disorder and public nuisance in the
city centre,

» The previous policy referenced high volume vertical drinking establishments. This reference has
been removed as it is recognised that all alcohol led premises can contribute to crime and
disorder inthe area...................7

The wording for the current policy of cumulative impact for Leeds City Centre therefore now
reads-:

“It is the council’s policy, on receipt of relevant representations, to refuse new and variation
applications in Area 1 for alcohol led premises such as bars, pubs and nightclubs and for
premises seeking late night refreshment such as takeaways and late opening restaurants, unless
the applicant can demonstrate that their application would not add to the cumulative impact of
such licensed premises in the area”.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page 75




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
L Il

Therefore, in terms of location, in terms of operating as a late night bar/nightclub, and in terms of the
proposed variation which seeks to remove two conditions specifically on the licence to restrict the
operation to being a restaurant West Yorkshire Police consider that this application implicates the current
policy of cumulative impact for Leeds City Centre in ever
[...]
w you intended to meet the licensing
objective of the prevention of public nuisance and we regret to inform wou that we are fully
objecting to your application.

Yours sincerely

M S Higgins
senior Environmental Health Officer

Page 78



	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Brooklyn Brewery Pop Up, 20-24 The Calls, Leeds, LS2 7EW
	02 Application Form - Appendix A
	03 Premises Location - Appendix B
	04 CIP Policy Area 1 - Appendix C
	05 WYP Representation - Appendix D
	06 EPT Representation - Appendix E

	7 Application to vary a premises licence  in respect of Darbar Restauarant, 17 Kirkgate, Leeds, LS1 6BY
	1 Appendix A -Licence
	2 Appendix B - Application
	3 Appendix C - Map
	4 Appendix D - CIP
	5 Appendix E - WYP rep
	6 Appendix F - EHO rep




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 17th June, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors G Hyde and N Buckley 
 
16 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – That Cllr. Selby be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
17 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 No appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There was no exempt information. The press were in attendance for item 6. 
 
19 Late Items  

There were no late items. However, Members of the committee and all 
interested parties were in receipt of supplementary information from the 
Solicitors representing Brooklyn Brewery Pop Up (minute 20 refers) and also 
supplementary information in respect of Darbar Restaurant (minute 21 refers). 

 
20 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 There were no declarations of Disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
21 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Brooklyn Brewery Pop 
 Up, 20-24 The Calls, Leeds, LS2 7EW  

Members heard from the Applicant with regard to the proposals and the 
concept. The Applicant noted the rebuttable presumption created by the 
Cumulative Impact Policy and sought to address that presumption with 
reference to the licensing objectives. 

 
The concept was for marketing specialist craft beer using the Brooklyn 
Brewery products. No spirits or alcopops would be sold and there were no 
cheap drink prices.  The brewery would not attract binge drinkers.  Beer could 
retail at approximately £7.00 per pint. 

 
The temporary nature of the licence was due to the proposal to buy a limited 
amount of beer and to serve until that had been used up.  The premises were 
to be used for a short time pending redevelopment. 

 
In answer to questions the Applicant confirmed that maximum capacity of the 
premises was 200 people.  The Applicant also gave additional information 
around the proposal to use the premises to promote New York art and music.  
The Applicant confirmed that they held a four month lease for the premises 
subject to the licensing approval and that would include approximately one 
month of set up time.  If the beer had not sold within that time then there 



Final Minutes 

would be a rolling 30 day extension to the lease until such time as the beer 
was sold.   

 
Members then heard from West Yorkshire Police who indicated that the main 
reason for objecting was the cumulative impact policy and that there was no 
date for this licence to start and stop and a scant amount of detail in the 
Application.  There was concern over its proximity to Call Lane which was a 
violent crime hot spot and was in the top three streets for crime and disorder 
for the last three years. 

 
The police had only just heard that the capacity was 200 people were 
concerned about the impact of that number of people on the area.  The police 
also noted that the conditions offered by the Applicant fell short of the offers 
that they would expect from a late night bar.  These were relatively modest 
hours but the police were concerned that the customers would then be 
attracted to the late night bars on Call Lane making the situation even more 
difficult in that area.  The police also noted that there was no commitment to 
use the BACIL radio system, no seating shown on the plan and no dispersal 
policy.   

 
In answer to conditions the police said that if a licence were to be granted 
they would want conditions from the pro forma risk assessment regarding 
CCTV, at least two SIA registered door staff on duty, a search policy, a 
commitment to the BACIL radio scheme and a dispersal policy.  In answer to 
another question police said that it was difficult to predict whether a more 
expensive venue would have customers that would later cause problems in 
the night time economy. 

 
In response the Applicant indicated that they were willing to work with West 
Yorkshire Police and offer the conditions requested.  

 
The Applicant also referred members to the Brewdog decision in which the 
Committee refused a licence that was subsequently granted on appeal. 

 
The legal officer advised the Committee in respect of previous Cumulative 
Impact Policy decisions noting that in relation to the Brewdog Application the 
Applicants had been able to show a track record of operating successfully in 
CIP areas elsewhere in the country, the venue was for a capacity of 60 people 
and the hours had been reduced during the appeal from a 2.00 am proposal 
to midnight based upon the period in which violent crime began to peak. 

 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to grant the Application 
notwithstanding that it was in a CIP area but to amend the Application by 
reducing the hours for licensable activities to midnight on each of the days it 
was proposed to open the bar.  The premises should close 30 minutes after 
the end of licensable activities.  Members also imposed a capacity limit on the 
premises of 150 persons.  Members also imposed a time limit on the licence 
such that it would seek to have effect seven months from today’s date 17th 
June 2013. These conditions would be imposed for the promotion of the 
prevention of crime and disorder 



Final Minutes 

 
The resultant licence would be granted with conditions as agreed with 
Environmental Health and the CCTV conditions as worded in the risk 
assessment pro forma.  There was also to be a dispersal policy agreed with 
West Yorkshire Police before the premises could open, a minimum of two SIA 
registered door staff on duty during opening hours and a required commitment 
to the BACIL radio scheme.  Other conditions would be those consistent with 
the operating schedule when they did not conflict with the conditions granted 
by the Committee. 

 
22 Application to vary a premises licence  in respect of Darbar Restauarant, 
 17 Kirkgate, Leeds, LS1 6BY  

Members heard from the Applicant that the proposals were for a variation to 
remove two conditions on the licence relating to the number of covers and the 
need to serve alcohol ancillary to meals.  In effect this was to change the 
premises from a restaurant to a bar/ live music venue. 

 
The Applicant had met with the police and Environmental Health and as a 
result had agreed a dispersal policy and tried to address their concerns by 
offering conditions including a reduction in the hours for live music. 

 
The Applicant explained the concept was for a music venue for professionals 
aged 18 to 30 similar to a venue run by the same individual in Manchester.  
That venue had been successful and had turned around the premises and 
there were no complaints or trouble.  The Applicant was clear that he was not 
seeking to attract the sorts of customers who frequented the bars on Call 
Lane.  His music policy would be light rock similar to other venues run in other 
parts of the city centre. 

 
In answer to questions he confirmed that the capacity would be 350 people 
and that they were not aiming to operate as a night club even though he 
accepted they would have permission for night club hours. 

 
Members then heard from West Yorkshire Police who outlined that the reason 
for the conditions was to tie the premises to restaurant use and prevent it 
changing into a bar.  The police submitted that the premises were in the 
Cumulative Impact Policy area but accepted that Kirkgate was not a violent 
crime hotspot.  However it was located in close proximity to Briggate which 
was a violent crime hotspot and had been in the top three streets for the last 
five years (Briggate and Lower Briggate excluding New Briggate).  Police said 
that under the proposed new licensing policy this would be classed as an area 
of concern rather than a hotspot however since the policy was published for 
consultation crime in the area in question had increased. 

 
The peak time for offences on Briggate was midnight to 05:00 hours.  Overall 
violent crime in the city linked to the night time economy was reducing but 
36% still occurred on the street and could not be linked to specific licensed 
premises.  This was the reason behind the Cumulative Impact Policy itself. 

 



Final Minutes 

On conditions the police noted the dispersal policy and the aim to disperse the 
customers towards Kirkgate and away from Briggate.  The conditions offered 
by the Applicant at 3 and 4 should include the approval of West Yorkshire 
Police and there should be set times when door staff would be on duty. 

 
Members then heard from Environmental Health who also objected on 
cumulative impact grounds.  Environmental Health indicated that there were 
flats 20 – 25 metres away above shops and that there was a night club 
already operating in this area from which Environmental Health had had a 
complaint about noise from people on the street.  Environmental Health do not 
have the powers to control such noise and allowing a second venue to open 
would bring more people and therefore more complaints.  Environmental 
Health were unconvinced by the dispersal policy and did not feel it would 
address this problem of public nuisance. 

 
In relation to noise breakout Environmental Health informed the Committee 
that the premises had submitted a noise report for planning purposes which 
made a lot of assumptions and which Environmental Health were not 
particularly happy with. 

 
On the question of conditions Environmental Health felt that keeping the 
conditions of operating a restaurant created a buffer zone reducing public 
nuisance in the area.  Adding conditions to the individual licence would 
mitigate the increasing impact to a degree but would not prevent it.  About 
20% of noise complaints received by Environmental Health for the night time 
economy are from the noise of patrons on the street rather than noise 
breakout from the premises. 

 
In response the Applicant stated that they would agree to Environmental 
Health conditions and the police conditions.  Their security company would be 
involved in marshalling customers under the dispersal policy and there was a 
discussion with a local taxi firm on a direct link to ensure patrons could be 
collected from the premises.  Queues would be kept inside where possible or 
marshalled and the small smoking area would be supervised. 

 
In answer to questions the Applicant confirmed that planning permission had 
been granted and members requested a copy of the permission and noted the 
noise attenuation condition and that permission was for a change of use from 
A3 to A4/D2 allowing use as a bar or night club. 

 
RESOLVED – After careful consideration the Committee decided to refuse 
the application to grant a variation to the Licence as they felt that the 
conditions discussed during the hearing would not be effective to address the 
problems of an increased number patrons in the street going to and from the 
premises and the change was likely to add to the cumulative impact of 
premises in the city centre. 

  
  


